

Case Nos. 11-1488, 11-1489, 11-1490, 11-1491 and 11-1492

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KENDRICK BARNES (11-1488), DEMETRIUS K. HARPER a/k/a Ken Harper (11-1489), CLINTON A. STEWART a/k/a C. Alfred Stewart (11-1490), GARY L. WALKER (11-1491) and DAVID A. ZIRPOLO (11-1492),

Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Colorado
Honorable Christine M. Arguello
D. Ct. No. 1:09-CR-00266-CMA

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Gwendolyn Maurice Solomon, Esq.*
Post Office Box 62654
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80962
gms@solomonlaw.org
www.solomonlaw.org
719.287.4511
*Lead Counsel

Joshua Sabert Lowther, Esq.
National Federal Defense Group
915 Bay Street, Suite 200
Beaufort, South Carolina 29902
jlowther@nationalfederaldefense.com
www.nationalfederaldefense.com
866.380.1782

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants Barnes, Harper, Stewart, Walker and Zirpolo

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Factual Background.....	1
II. Speedy Trial Act Violations.....	5
a. The July 9, 2009 Continuance.....	7
b. The August 20, 2009 Continuance.....	8
c. The December 18, 2009 Continuance.....	9
d. The November 22, 2010 Continuance.....	11
III. Fifth Amendment Prohibition of Compulsory Testimony.....	13
a. Compulsory Action.....	15
b. Judicial Mitigation (i.e., Curative Instructions, etc.).....	20
IV. Sixth Amendment Right to Present a Plenary Defense.....	21
a. Exclusion of Expert Witnesses.....	24
V. Structural Error.....	27
VI. CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION.....	31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baxter v. Palmigiano, 425 U.S. 308 (1976).....22

Bloate v. U.S., 130 S.Ct. 1345 (2010).....7, 10-13

Fowler v. U.S., 310 F.2d 66 (5th Cir. 1962).....17

Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....19

Stansbury v. U.S., 219 F.2d 165 (5th Cir. 1955).....15

United States v. Brumley, 560 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1977).....17

United States v. Fabiano, 169 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1999).....21

United States v. Kelly, 535 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2008).....15

United States v. Larson, 627 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir 2010).....6

United States v. Mandujano, 425 U.S. 564 (1976).....18

United States v. Sierra, 981 F.2d 123 (3rd Cir. 1992).....17

United States v. Toombs, 574 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2009).....5-13

Witjaksono v. Holder, 573 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 2009).....15

Wood v. United States, 128 F.2d 265 (1942).....19

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V.....14, 18, 19, 21

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....19, 22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3161.....6, 12

28 U.S.C. § 753(b).....15, 17

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 10(c).....19

Fed. R. App. P. 28(c).....1

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16.....6, 25-27

Fed. R. Evid.....25, 26
